
Financial Statement ─ Balance Sheet

Provided by: GlobalWafers Co., Ltd 
Finacial year: Yearly
Unit: NT$ thousand

Accounting Title 2025/09/30 2024/12/31 2024/09/30
Balance Sheet
　Current assets
　 Cash and cash equivalents 15,947,373 38,929,337 41,728,181
　 Current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 381 28,751 58,209
　 Accounts receivable, net 10,400,004 10,195,647 9,808,310
　 Accounts receivable due from related parties, net 101,889 69,506 72,387
　 Current inventories 10,100,116 11,238,246 12,134,160
　 Other current assets 33,996,180 20,030,235 29,071,861
　 Total current assets 70,545,943 80,491,722 92,873,108
　Non-current assets
　 Non-current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,172,363 6,766,986 10,179,823
　 Non-current financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 137,235 68,298 69,570
　 Non-current financial assets at amortised cost 6,058,555 6,524,215 6,298,350
　 Investments accounted for using equity method 766,714 920,925 1,251,359
　 Property, plant and equipment 119,943,937 119,074,144 107,335,058
　 Right-of-use assets 799,787 869,508 883,460
　 Intangible assets 2,250,784 2,448,363 2,456,662
　 Deferred tax assets 4,151,743 3,838,064 3,399,041
　 Other non-current assets 3,219,524 3,578,346 5,387,108
　 Total non-current assets 144,500,642 144,088,849 137,260,431
　Total assets 215,046,585 224,580,571 230,133,539
　　Current liabilities
　 Current borrowings 20,006,751 25,376,780 41,903,236
　 Short-term notes and bills payable 0 1,399,930 1,999,720
　 Current financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 67,766 50,182 1,294
　 Current contract liabilities 9,104,347 10,634,354 10,454,563
　 Accounts payable 3,616,693 4,357,150 4,098,020
　 Accounts payable to related parties 177,037 1,013,844 427,649
　 Other payables 3,008,097 4,990,325 3,195,164
　 Current tax liabilities 1,332,265 2,160,179 1,768,833
　 Other current liabilities 18,698,393 15,081,822 10,677,629
　 Total current liabilities 56,011,349 65,064,566 74,526,108
　　Non-current liabilities
　 Non-current financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 565,933 404,230 462,879
　 Non-current contract liabilities 16,039,322 19,880,163 21,212,917
　 Bonds payable 35,186,745 27,147,373 27,428,460
　 Non-current portion of non-current borrowings 7,519,944 10,530,658 1,102,473
　 Deferred tax liabilities 6,171,866 6,770,513 7,055,672
　 Other non-current liabilities 3,781,067 3,755,277 3,937,961
　 Total non-current liabilities 69,264,877 68,488,214 61,200,362
　 Total liabilities 125,276,226 133,552,780 135,726,470
　　Equity attributable to owners of parent 
　　　Share capital
　 Ordinary share 4,781,137 4,781,137 4,781,137
　 Total Share Capital 4,781,137 4,781,137 4,781,137
　　　Capital surplus
　 Total capital surplus 45,720,158 45,720,158 45,719,981
　　　Retained earnings
　 Total retained earnings 49,879,556 47,641,022 49,563,826
　　　Other equity interest
　 Total other equity interest -10,607,128 -7,111,401 -5,658,632
　 Total equity attributable to owners of parent 89,773,723 91,030,916 94,406,312
　 Non-controlling interests -3,364 -3,125 757
　 Total equity 89,770,359 91,027,791 94,407,069
　Total liabilities and equity 215,046,585 224,580,571 230,133,539
　Number of share capital awaiting retirement 0 0 0
　Equivalent issue shares of advance receipts for ordinary share 0 0 0
　Number of shares in entity held by entity and by its subsidiaries 0 0 0
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Financial Statement ─ Income Statement

Provided by: GlobalWafers Co., Ltd 
Finacial year: Yearly
Unit: NT$ thousand

Accounting Title 2025/3rd 2024/3rd 2025/01/01To2025/09/30 2024/01/01To2024/09/30
Income Statement
　Total operating revenue 14,493,434 15,869,978 46,095,865 46,282,670
　Total operating costs 11,831,101 11,102,915 35,198,670 31,396,645
Gross profit (loss) from operations 2,662,333 4,767,063 10,897,195 14,886,025
Gross profit (loss) from operations 2,662,333 4,767,063 10,897,195 14,886,025
Operating expenses
　Selling expenses 360,044 356,718 1,239,131 978,485
　Administrative expenses 556,366 626,936 1,695,395 1,613,193
　Research and development expenses 513,767 579,749 1,701,215 1,757,617
　Impairment loss (impairment gain and reversal of impairment loss) determined in accordance with IFRS 9 2,356 3,525 4,300 2,314
　Total operating expenses 1,432,533 1,566,928 4,640,041 4,351,609
Net operating income (loss) 1,229,800 3,200,135 6,257,154 10,534,416
Non-operating income and expenses
　　Total interest income 452,874 845,979 1,516,332 2,703,195
　　Other gains and losses, net 782,749 -278,250 -440,367 -973,630
　　Finance costs, net 278,165 224,694 723,899 631,399
　Total non-operating income and expenses 957,458 343,035 352,066 1,098,166
Profit (loss) from continuing operations before tax 2,187,258 3,543,170 6,609,220 11,632,582
　Total tax expense (income) 217,987 590,924 1,502,391 2,268,676
Profit (loss) from continuing operations 1,969,271 2,952,246 5,106,829 9,363,906
Profit (loss) 1,969,271 2,952,246 5,106,829 9,363,906
Other comprehensive income
　　Unrealised gains (losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 7,189 -10,819 18,651 46,966
　　Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method, components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 191,659 -314,259 -143,551 -147,430
　　Components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 198,848 -325,078 -124,900 -100,464
　　Exchange differences on translation 3,404,740 1,238,854 -4,209,560 2,571,516
　　Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss 683,322 247,620 -838,881 513,697
　　Components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss 2,721,418 991,234 -3,370,679 2,057,819
　Other comprehensive income, net 2,920,266 666,156 -3,495,579 1,957,355
Total comprehensive income 4,889,537 3,618,402 1,611,250 11,321,261
Profit (loss), attributable to:
　Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent 1,969,191 2,953,918 5,107,216 9,367,333
　Profit (loss), attributable to non-controlling interests 80 -1,672 -387 -3,427
　Comprehensive income, attributable to owners of parent 4,889,610 3,620,048 1,611,489 11,324,564
　Comprehensive income, attributable to non-controlling interests -73 -1,646 -239 -3,303
Basic earnings per share
　Total basic earnings per share 4.12 6.18 10.68 20.19
Diluted earnings per share
　Total diluted earnings per share 4.12 6.17 10.66 19.81
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Financial Statement ─ Statements of Cash Flows

Provided by: GlobalWafers Co., Ltd 
Finacial year: Yearly
Unit: NT$ thousand

Accounting Title 2025/01/01To2025/09/30 2024/01/01To2024/09/30
Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities, indirect method
　Profit (loss) from continuing operations before tax 6,609,220 11,632,582
　Profit (loss) before tax 6,609,220 11,632,582
　 Depreciation expense 7,046,835 5,928,619
　 Amortization expense 16,780 16,334
　 Expected credit loss (gain) / Provision (reversal of provision) for bad debt expense 4,300 2,314
　 Net loss (gain) on financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 76,030 1,458,834
　 Interest expense 723,899 631,399
　 Interest income -1,516,332 -2,703,195
　 Dividend income -47,914 -180,678
　 Share of loss (profit) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method -48,675 -66,585 
　 Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plan and equipment 12,035 -32,850
　 Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) 388,047 93,822
　 Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) 6,655,005 5,148,014
　 Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable -240,816 232,471
　 Decrease (increase) in inventories 754,957 -2,888,910
　 Decrease (increase) in prepayments 185,158 1,490
　 Decrease (increase) in other financial assets 72,937 7,126
　 Decrease (increase) in other operating assets -46,210 -56,688
　 Total changes in operating assets 726,026 -2,704,511
　 Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities -4,196,219 -3,168,056
　 Increase (decrease) in accounts payable -1,206,189 129,409
　 Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability 12,639 66,476
　 Increase (decrease) in other operating liabilities 1,284,543 -227,777
　 Total changes in operating liabilities -4,105,226 -3,199,948
　 Total changes in operating assets and liabilities -3,379,200 -5,904,459
　 Total adjustments 3,275,805 -756,445
　Cash inflow (outflow) generated from operations 9,885,025 10,876,137
　Interest received 2,149,880 2,860,391
　Dividends received 47,914 180,678
　Interest paid -1,731,117 -1,438,233
　Income taxes refund (paid) -2,523,453 -3,989,663
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 7,828,249 8,489,310
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
　Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income -50,000 -22,600
　Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 223,429 
　Proceeds from capital reduction of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 8,537 13,833 
　Acquisition of financial assets at amortised cost 0 -6,377,393
　Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -61,928 -35,252
　Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -26,112,045 -37,835,586
　Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 55,475 198,631
　Acquisition of intangible assets -5,794 -396
　Increase in other financial assets -14,481,234 0
　Decrease in other financial assets 0 15,620,109
　Dividends received 59,336 60,647
　Other investing activities 6,897,113 0
　Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities -33,690,540 -28,154,578
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities
　Increase in short-term loans 0 17,255,374
　Decrease in short-term loans -5,370,029 0
　Increase in short-term notes and bills payable 0 1,999,720
　Decrease in short-term notes and bills payable -1,399,930 0
　Proceeds from issuing bonds 19,500,000 17,128,358
　Repayments of bonds -296,561 -14,014,507
　Proceeds from long-term debt 7,488,646 36,100
　Repayments of long-term debt -11,042,492 -1,104,289
　Increase in guarantee deposits received 0 62,410
　Decrease in guarantee deposits received -65,913 0
　Decrease in other payables to related parties -340,000 -575,000
　Payments of lease liabilities -137,384 -143,903
　Cash dividends paid -5,259,251 -8,748,161
　Proceeds from issuing shares 0 21,891,434
　Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities 3,077,086 33,787,536
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -196,759 1,441,322
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -22,981,964 15,563,590
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 38,929,337 26,164,591
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 15,947,373 41,728,181
　Cash and cash equivalents reported in the statement of financial position 15,947,373 41,728,181
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Provided by: GlobalWafers Co., Ltd
Finacial year: Yearly
Unit: NT$ thousand

 

2025/09/30　Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Unit: NT$ thousand

Accounting Title Ordinary share Total share capital Capital surplus Legal reserve Special reserve Unappropriated retained earnings (accumulated deficit) Total retained earnings Exchange differences on translation of foreign financial statements Unrealised gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income Others Total other equity interest Treasury shares Total equity attributable to owners of parent Non-controlling interests Total equity
　Equity at beginning of period 4,781,137 4,781,137 45,720,158 10,741,767 6,325,189 30,574,066 47,641,022 -7,669,397 557,568 428 -7,111,401 91,030,916 -3,125 91,027,791
　　Legal reserve appropriated 0 0 0 342,168 0 -342,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
　　Special reserve appropriated 0 0 0 0 787,509 -787,509 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
　　Cash dividends of ordinary share 0 0 0 0 0 -2,868,682 -2,868,682 0 0 0 0 -2,868,682 0 -2,868,682
　Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 5,107,216 5,107,216 0 0 0 0 5,107,216 -387 5,106,829
　Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3,370,827 -124,900 0 -3,495,727 -3,495,727 148 -3,495,579
　Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 5,107,216 5,107,216 -3,370,827 -124,900 0 -3,495,727 1,611,489 -239 1,611,250
　Total increase (decrease) in equity 0 0 0 342,168 787,509 1,108,857 2,238,534 -3,370,827 -124,900 0 -3,495,727 -1,257,193 -239 -1,257,432
　Equity at end of period 4,781,137 4,781,137 45,720,158 11,083,935 7,112,698 31,682,923 49,879,556 -11,040,224 432,668 428 -10,607,128 89,773,723 -3,364 89,770,359

2024/09/30　Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Unit: NT$ thousand

Accounting Title Ordinary share Total share capital Capital surplus Legal reserve Special reserve Unappropriated retained earnings (accumulated deficit) Total retained earnings Exchange differences on translation of foreign financial statements Unrealised gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income Others Total other equity interest Treasury shares Total equity attributable to owners of parent Non-controlling interests Total equity
　Equity at beginning of period 4,361,137 4,361,137 24,248,547 8,062,380 6,546,698 30,691,152 45,300,230 -8,601,325 1,140,548 428 -7,460,349 66,449,565 4,060 66,453,625
　　Legal reserve appropriated 0 0 0 2,022,494 0 -2,022,494 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
　　Special reserve appropriated 0 0 0 0 914,080 -914,080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
　　Cash dividends of ordinary share 0 0 0 0 0 -5,259,251 -5,259,251 0 0 0 0 -5,259,251 0 -5,259,251
　Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 9,367,333 9,367,333 0 0 0 0 9,367,333 -3,427 9,363,906
　Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,057,695 -100,464 0 1,957,231 1,957,231 124 1,957,355
　Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 9,367,333 9,367,333 2,057,695 -100,464 0 1,957,231 11,324,564 -3,303 11,321,261
　Issue of shares 420,000 420,000 21,471,434 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,891,434 0 21,891,434
　Disposal of investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 155,514 155,514 0 -155,514 0 -155,514 0 0 0
　Total increase (decrease) in equity 420,000 420,000 21,471,434 2,022,494 914,080 1,327,022 4,263,596 2,057,695 -255,978 0 1,801,717 27,956,747 -3,303 27,953,444
　Equity at end of period 4,781,137 4,781,137 45,719,981 10,084,874 7,460,778 32,018,174 49,563,826 -6,543,630 884,570 428 -5,658,632 94,406,312 757 94,407,069
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